
SNOW PRODUCT OWNER’S MANUAL
Important information is enclosed in this manual. Please read these materials 
prior to assembling and using this product. Keep for future reference. For ques-
tions on assembly, parts or warranty, contact the experts at Kwik Tek. Contact 
us: 800-624-1297 (USA) (9am-5pm, Mountain Time Monday-Friday)

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS

• THIS PRODUCT SHOULD ONLY BE USED BY CHILDREN UNDER 
ADULT SUPERVISION.

• NOT RECOMMENDED FOR CHILDREN UNDER 6 YEARS OF AGE. 
• DO NOT EXCEED THE RECOMMENDED NUMBER OF RIDERS OR 

WEIGHT CAPACITY. 
• THIS PRODUCT IS NOT MEANT TO BE TOWED. NEVER TOW FROM 

BEHIND ANY VEHICLE. 
• THIS PRODUCT HAS NO BREAKING OR STEERING. BE AWARE THIS 

ITEM CAN DEVELOP QUICKER SPEEDS IN CERTAIN SNOW CONDI-
TIONS. USE AT YOUR OWN RISK! 

• LOSS OF CONTROL AND SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM 
EXCESS SPEED. DO NOT USE NEAR STREETS, ROADWAYS, DRIVE-
WAYS, OR SIDEWALKS. 

• DO NOT USE IN THE AREA OF TREES AND OTHER STATIONARY 
OBJECTS. 

• WEARING SAFETY GOGGLES AND HELMETS IS STRONGLY RECOM-
MENDED.

• DO NOT USE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS OR ALCOHOL.
• INSPECT PRODUCT BEFORE AND AFTER EACH USE. DO NOT USE 

THIS PRODUCT IF IT IS DAMAGED OR LEAKING AIR.
• TOW LANYARD, IF AVAILABLE, MUST BE PLACED INSIDE THE TUBE 

BEFORE SLIDING DOWN THE SLOPE.
• NOT A LIFESAVING DEVICE. 
• DO NOT USE THIS ITEM AS A BABY OR PET FLOAT.  
• DO NOT USE THIS ITEM AS A FISHING VESSEL.
• STORE THIS ITEM DEFLATED AND INDOORS IN A COOL, DRY 

PLACE.

THE MANUFACTURER, KWIK TEK INC., DOES NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER 
THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY THEREIN. 
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS KWIK TEK OR THE SELLER, LIABLE FOR 
ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, INJURY OR EXPENSES OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT 
OF THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE USER 
TO DETERMINE THE PROPER SUITABILITY AND SAFETY OF THE PRODUCT 
DURING NORMAL USE. THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO AGE, WEAR AND 
DETERIORATION FROM USE AND WEATHER CONDITIONS.

INFLATION:
Proper inflation is the key to the optimum performance of this product. Your 
snow tube is equipped with one or more of the following valves:

Safety Valve- Affix the end of your inflator hose into the opening 
in valve. Make sure you open the flap inside the opening and 
inflate until firm.

Speed Safety Valve - A hybrid valve utilizing the best of both the 
Oversized Safety Valve and the Speed Valve. Pulls out for fast 
inflation/deflation, then can be pushed in flush with the tube. For 
use with standard electric pumps, shop vac, wet vac, leaf blow-

ers, and vacuums with a 2-way switch for fast inflation/deflation.

Secure the valve by firmly fastening the bottom portion of the valve into the 
base. To inflate, open cap or top portion of the valve. Using the hose from your 
inflator, inflate through the top opening of the valve.

MAINTENANCE:
Keep the tube clean and store it dry. Clean your snow tube with mild soap 
and water. Store your snow tube deflated in a cool, dry area out of direct 
sunlight.

WARRANTY POLICY:
Kwik Tek warrants, to the original purchaser only, that their high performance 
products, when used for normal recreational purposes, are free from defects 
in material and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of 
purchase. This warranty excludes products for rental, for hire, and other uses
not considered normal recreational purposes. Kwik Tek will not be held liable 
for incidental or consequential damages.

THE KWIK TEK WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:
• Products without the KT Stamp, Kwik Tek Warranty Label, or Kwik Tek 

embossing on them
• Failures caused by over-inflation and under-inflation
• Snags, tears, cuts and punctures obtained during normal use
• Fading from exposure to sunlight or weathering
• Misuse, abuse and neglect
• Improper storage

For warranty issues call 800-624-1297. You may also send us an email at 
kwiktek@airhead.com. Please have all information below ready when you 
call. We are unable to warranty a product without all pertinent information. 
Kwik Tek will make the final warranty determination which may require prod-
uct inspection and/or photos of the product which clearly show defect(s).

IN ORDER TO PROCESS YOUR WARRANTY REQUEST, WE REQUIRE THE 
FOLLOWING THREE ITEMS:
1.) Sales receipt with date of purchase.
2.) 14-18 digit code with dashes in it (found printed on the unit below the 

warning on the tube or near the valve.)
3.) Photo showing KT stamp on product, Kwik Tek Warranty Label (found on 

underside of nylon valve flap) and/or Kwik Tek embossing (found on the 
tube near the base of the valve.)

*YOUR WARRANTY REQUEST CAN NOT BE PROCESSED UNLESS YOU 
PROVIDE THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ABOVE.

REPLACEMENT PARTS:
If your product is out of warranty, you may be able to purchase replace-
ment parts from our service department by contacting them directly at 
800-624-1297.

Replacement parts are shipped within 72 business hours of warranty 
verification. This warranty is only valid in USA and Canada. If you have 
questions about this product, replacement parts, or locating a dealer in 
your area, contact us at:

Kwik Tek, Inc.
12000 E. 45th Avenue Unit 104
Denver, CO 80239
Toll Free: 800-624-1297
Phone: 303-733-3722
Fax: 303-733-8007
Email: kwiktek@airhead.com

Prior authorization is required for returned merchandise. No credit will be 
given for a product that is sent back without prior authorization from Kwik 
Tek, Inc. Kwik Tek will not be held responsible for lost or improperly shipped 
items if a return number is not obtained in advance. After receiving an autho-
rization number, please ship parts as instructed to the following address.

Kwik Tek, Inc. Return Center
12000 E. 45th Avenue Unit 106
Denver, CO 80239
(Please label package with RMA #)

WARNING
TO LESSEN YOUR RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY

OR DEATH, FOLLOW THESE RULES:



PRODUITS DE NEIGE MANUEL D’UTILISATION
Informations importantes est enfermé dans ce manuel. S`il vous plaît lire 
ces documents avant d`assembler et d`utiliser ce produit. Conserver pour 
référence future. Pour des questions sur l`assemblage, des pièces ou de 
garantie, contactez les experts de Kwik Tek. Contactez-nous au 800-624-1297 
(États-Unis) (09h-17h, heures des Rocheuses du lundi au vendredi).

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES.
LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.

• CE PRODUIT DEVRAIT SEULEMENT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR LES 
ENFANTS DANS LA SUPERVISION ADULTE.

• NON RECOMMANDÉ POUR LES ENFANTS MOINS DE 6 ANS D’ÂGE.
• N’EXCÉDEZ PAS LE NOMBRE RECOMMANDÉ DE CAPACITÉ DE 

POIDS OU DE CAVALIERS.
• CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS SIGNIFIÉ POUR ÊTRE REMORQUÉ. JAMAIS 

LE REMORQUAGE DE N’IMPORTE QUEL VÉHICULE. 
• CE PRODUIT N’A AUCUN BRISEMENT OU LE FAIT DE CONDUIRE. 

PRENDEZ CONSCIENCE CE PRODUIT PEUT DÉVELOPPER DES 
VITESSES PLUS RAPIDES DANS DE CERTAINES CONDITIONS DE 
NEIGE. L’UTILISATION EST À VOS RISQUES!

• LA PERTE DE CONTRÔLE ET DE BLESSURE SÉRIEUSE PEUT 
PROVENIR DE LA VITESSE D’EXCÈS. N’UTILISEZ PAS PRÉS DES 
RUES, LES CHAUSSÉES, LES ALLÉES, OU LES TROTTOIRS. 

• N’UTILISEZ PAS DANS LA RÉGION D’ARBRES ET D’AUTRES 
OBJECTS STATIONNAIRES.

• LES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION DE SÉCURITÉ S’USANT ET LES 
CASQUES SONT FORTEMENT RECOMMANDÉS.

• NE PAS UTILISER SOUS L’INFLUENCE DE DROGUES OU D’ALCOOL.
• INSPECTER LE PRODUIT AVANT ET APRÈS CHAQUE UTILISATION. 

NE PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT S’IL EST ENDOMMAGÉE OU S’IL Y A 
FUITE D’AIR.

• LE CORDON DE REMORQUAGE, SI DISPONIBLE, DOIT ÊTRE PLACÉ 
DANS LE TUBE AVANT DE GLISSER SUR LA PENTE.

• CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS UN DISPOSITIF DE SAUVETAGE.
• NE PAS UTILISER CET ARTICLE COMME FLOTTEUR POUR BÉBÉ OU 

ANIMAUX.
• NE PAS UTILISER CET ARTICLE COMME BATEAU DE PÊCHE.
• CONSERVER CET ARTICLE DÉGONFLÉ À L’INTÉRIEUR ET DANS UN 

ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC.

LE FABRICANT, KWIK TEK INC, N`A PAS DE CONTRÔLE SURE 
L`UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT ET N`ACCEPTE AUCUNE RESPON-
SABILITÉ CI EN AUCUN CAS KWIK TEK OU LE VENDEUR, RESPONSABLE 
DES PERTES, DOMMAGE, BLESSURES OU FRAIS DE TOUTES SORTES 
DÉCOULANTS DE L`UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT. C`EST LA RESPON-
SABILITÉ DE L`UTILISATEUR POUR DÉTERMINER LA PERTINENCE ET LA 
BONNE SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT EN L’UTILISANT DE FAÇON NORMALE. 
CE PRODUIT EST SOUMIS À L`AGE, USURE ET LA DÉTÉRIORATION DE 
L`UTILISATION ET CONDITIONS MÉTÉO.

INFLATION:

Gonflage adéquat est la clé de la performance optimale de ce produit. Votre 
tube de neige est équipé d`un ou plusieurs soupapes suivantes :

Soupape de sécurité- apposer l`extrémité de votre tuyau de 
gonflage dans l`ouverture de la soupape. Assurez-vous que vous 
ouvrez le rabat à l`intérieur de l`ouverture et gonfler jusqu`à 
fermeté.

Soupape de sécurité vitesse- une soupape hybride utilise le 
meilleur des deux. La soupape de sécurité surdimensionnée et la
soupape de vitesse. Retir pour inflation/dégonflage peuvent 
ensuite être enfoncé au bas du tube. Pour utilisation avec 
une pompe standard, électriques, aspirateur, des souffleuses 

à feuilles, et les aspirateurs avec un commutateur à deux (2)voies pour 
l`inflation rapide/déflation.

Sécure la soupape en ferment la fixation de la partie inférieure de la soupape 
dans la base. Pour gonfler, ouvre la casquette ou partie supérieure de la soup-
ape. En utilisant le tuyau de votre gonfleur, gonfler par l`ouverture supérieure 
de la soupape.

ENTRETIEN:
Garder le tube propre et sec. Nettoyez votre tube de neige avec un savon doux 
et de l`eau. Rangez vos tubes de neige dégonflés dans un endroit frais et sec, 
hors de la lumière solaire directe.

POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE:
Kwik Tek garantit à l`acheteur original seulement, leurs produits de haute 
performance, lorsque`il est utilisé pour des fins récréatives normales, sont 
expemts de défauts de matériaux et de fabricaton pour une période de quatre-
vingt -dix (90) jours à compter de la date d`achat. Cette garantie exclut les 
produits pour la location, la location, et d`autres utilisations pas considérées 
comme normales à des fins récréatives. Kwik tek ne sera pas tenu responsable 
des dommages directs our indirects.

LA GARANTIE KWIK TEK NE COUVRE PAS:
• Produits sans le timbre KT, l`étiquette de garantie kwik tek, ou kwik tek 

gaufrage sur eux
• Défaillances causées par la sur-inflation et de sous-gonflage.
• Les chicots, les larmes, les coupoures et crevaisons obtenus pen dant 

l`utilisation normale.
• Décoloration durant l`exposition au soleil ou aux intempéries.
• Mauvaise utilisation, abus et négligence.
• Entreposage inadéquat.

Pour des questions de garantie, appelez le 800-624-1297. Vous pouvez aussi 
nous envoyer un courriel à kwiktek@airhead.com. S`il vous plaît avoir toutes 
les informations ci-dessous lorsque vous appelez. Nous sommes incapables 
de garantir un produit sans toutes les informations pertinentes. Kwik tek pren-
dra la décision finale de la garantie qui peut exiger l`inspection des produits et/
ou des photos du produit, qui montrent clairement le/les défaut(s).

AFIN DE TRAITER VOTRE DEMANDE DE GARANTIE, NOUS AVONS 
BESOIN DES TROIS POINTS SUIVANTS :
1.) Reçu de vente avec la date d`achat.
2.) 14-18 Code à quatre chiffres qui contient des tirets (qui se trouve imprimé sur 

l`appareil ci-dessous l`avertissement sure le tube ou à proximité de la valve.)
3.) Photo montrant le timbre sure le produit, l`étiquette de garantie kwik 

tek (qui se trouve sure le dessous du caplet de la valve) et/ou kwik tek 
gaufrage (trouvé sur le tube près de la base de la valve.)

*VOTRE DEMANDE GARANTIE NE PEUT ÊTRE TRAITÉE SI VOUS
NE FOURNISSEZ PAS LES INFORMATION EXIGÉES CI-DESSUS

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE:
Si votre produit est hors garantie, vous pouvez être en mesure d`acheter des 
pièces de rechange auprès de notre service en les contactant directement au 
800-624-1297.

Les pièces de rechange sont expédiées dans les 72 heures d`affaires de la 
vérification de la garantie. Cette garantie est valable uniquement aux états-unis 
et au canada. Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, les pièces de 
rechange, ou localiser un distrubuteur dans votre région, contactez-nous au :

Kwik Tek, Inc.
12000 E. 45th Avenue Unit 104
Denver, CO 80239
Sans frais: 800-624-1297
Téléphone: 303-733-3722
Télécopieur: 303-733-8007
Courriel: kwiktek@airhead.com

Une autorisation préalable est requise pour les marchandises retournées. 
Aucun crédit ne sera accordé pour un produit qui est renvoyé sans autorisaton 
préalable de Kwik Tek, Inc. Kwik Tek ne sera pas tenu responsable des articles 
perdus ou mal expédiés, si un numéro de retour n`est pas obtenue à l`avance. 
Après avoir reçu un numéro d`autorisation, s`il vous plaît expédier les pièces 
comme indiqué à l`adresse suivante.

Kwik Tek, Inc. Centre de Retour
12000 E. 45th Avenue Unit 106
Denver, CO 80239
(s`il vous plaît forfait l`étiquette avec le numéro RMA)

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE VOS RISQUES DE BLESSURES GRAVES

OU MORTELLE, SUIVRE CES RÈGLEMENTS :


